+  In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

i

5

il

|

JHRIANI -

6603
11/05/2017 #140
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

comparyrumber_[0 2 Jo [39[2]0]9 e st
Company name in full | Thomas Barnes & Sons PLC bold black capitals.

|
Administrator's name
Fuil forename(s) lan
Surname McCulloch
Administrator's address
Building name/number | 4 Winckley Court
Street | Chapel Street
Post town | Preston
County/Region I
e [P R[] [8[B[0]
Country
u Administrator’s hame ©
Full forename(s) Dean © Other administrator

Use this secticn to tell us about

Surname Watson another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building name/number

| 1 Winckley Court

0 Other administrator
Use this section 1o tell us about

another administrator,

Street l Chapel Street
|
Post town l Preston
County/Region l
Postcode lP IR I 1 ‘_[ 8 EUF—
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s I

Period of progress report

From date

Mle [k P2folfe

To date

W7 Bla Palol 7

7

Progress report

O [!attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

X %

Signature date

ols [bls TllMlr

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Keeley Lord

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address 1 Winckley Court
Chapel Street

|

[Pos'mw" Preston

County/Region

Postcode ,P IR—“l—'r—IB IB I—L—J—I
Country
| DX

Telephone

01772 202000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




XADM1203P

@’ Bégbiés Traynor

lan McCulloch and Dean Watson were appointed joint
administrators on 13 November 2015

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personat liability.

Thomas Barnes & Sons PLC (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators

Period: 18 October 2016 to 17 April 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever,

Contents

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the pericd
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices

1. Account of receipts and payments

O0D00O00DD0DODO0OOGOCDOCoC

2. Time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of administrators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators” “we"
“our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

"security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Thomas Bames & Sons PLC (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 13 November 2015

lan McCulloch and Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1
Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 88U

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b){i) of the Act); and

(ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s):

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:

Company registered office;

Thomas Barnes & Sons PLC
Thomas Barnes & Sons PLC
21 July 1986

02039209

1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators:

Date of administrators' appointment:

Court;
Court Case Number:

Persor{s) making appointment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

Extensions of the administration period

lan McCulloch and Dean Watson are Licensed Insolvency
Practitioners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court,
Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

On 4 July 2016, a block transfer order was made in the
Manchester District Registry of the High Court of Justice (number
2508 of 2016) transferring the appointment of Lila Thomas and
David Robert Acland fo [an McCulloch and Dean Watson of this
fimn as Joint Administrators.

Lila Thomas & David Acland - 13 November 2015
lan McCulloch & Dean Watson — 04 July 2016

High Court of Justice, Preston District Registry
197 of 2015

Pamela Bames, Brian Bames {deceased) and Thomas Barnes
(collectively known as “FAMACC”) being the holder of a qualifying
floating charge (*"QFCH").

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC} No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation.

The administration period was extended with the consent of
creditors for a period of 12 months.,



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 18 October 2016 to 17 April
2017.

Receipts

Debtors & Retentions
In the period of this report, £56,225.38 has been realised in respect of the outstanding debtors and retentions.

Further details can be found in Section 8.

Payments

Bank Charges
Bank charges of £15 have been incured in the period.

What work has been done In the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any} the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incured in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2, There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the pericd of the report
only. Our previous report contains detalls of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case_administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasans for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Time charged to “General Case Administration and Planning” in the period covered by this report will include
work of this nature, together with sundry tasks such as filing and photocopying.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the provisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid down within the
profession (for instance the Statements of Insolvency Practice set out by the R3 body which represents
business recovery professionals). This includes the undertaking of periodic reviews of case progression,
ensuring that a specific bond is in place at the correct value to insure the sums realised and the issuing of
periodic reports on the progress of the insolvency 1o creditors.

Time charged to “Compliance with the Insclvency Act, Rules and Best Practice” in the pericd covered by this
report includes the undertaking of these tasks, including the issuing of the progress report for the period to 18
October 2016 to 17 April 2017 to creditors and contributories.



Investigations

Insoivency Practitioners are required to, in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice
2, to carry out investigations into the conduct of business by the director or directors of an insolvent company to
the extent that it is proportional and in the interests of creditors. This will include a review of the books and
records of an insolvent company, an investigation into the causes of the failure of an insolvent company and an
assessment of whether there have been any transactions (or similar dispositions) that would resuit in the
formulation and quantification of a ¢ivil claim against any party.

Time charged to “Investigations” in the period of this report will include time charged in relation to our duty to
submit a report to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors,

Realisation of assels

The primary duty of an Insolvency Practitioner is to identify and to realise the value of an insolvent company’s
property for the benefit of creditors.

The continued review of the Company's main asset (contractual debts) has been undertaken and contact has
been made with certain parties in respect of these debts.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Insclvency Practitioners will need to deal with the claims of creditors during the course of their time in office,
which will include the recording of those claims together with the provision of ad hoc updates to creditors and
dealing with general queries from those creditors.

Time charged to “Dealing with All Creditors’ Claims, Correspondence and Distributions” relates to dealing with
claims and creditor correspondence.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures, meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

In addition to the above categories, Insclvency Practitioners will also have to attend meetings when applicable
(whether this be with directors, the respondents in any potential recovery action commenced in the course of
the insolvency, solicitors, creditors or other interested party), tend to an insolvent company’s pre and post
insolvency tax affairs (including the submission of annual corporation tax retums and periodic VAT retums),
enter into litigation in conjunction with appointed solicitors (usually applicable in instances where investigations
have quantified a civil action that was unable to be settled directly between the Insoivency Practitioner and the
respondent), deal with the winding up of a company pension scheme (where applicable) and undertake travel
when applicable (for instance to attend meetings incidental to the progression of the insclvency).

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our progress report for the
period 13 November 2015 to 12 May 2016.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows:

Secured creditor - FAMACC

FAMACC holds a debenture conferring fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets created on 1
August 1997. In addition, FAMACC have the benefit of an intercompany cross guarantee between the Group



companies and a chattel mortgage over the Company’s assets. The indebtedness due to FAMACC at the date
of appointment amounted to cE685k. In addition, monies owed to FAMACC by other group companies are
caught under the cross guarantee..

The Company submitted a VAT return for the period to 30 September 2015 resulting in monies owed to the
Company from HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"). There are currentiy competing interests in the VAT refund.
HMRC claim that the monies are available for crown set off and therefore available to various crown
departments that are owed monies from the Company. FAMACC consider that the monies are caught under
their fixed charge security.

We are curently liaising with both parties and it is possible that we may need to make an application to court for
directions.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £31,665.70 and
we have received claims of £17,311.48. The dividend prospects for preferential creditors are currently uncertain
and will be subject to further asset realisations and the outcome of the position of the VAT refund,

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals and in our previous progress report.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £2,983,121 as per the Company's books and records. Based
upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to enable a
dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors, however, depending on the outcome of the VAT refund, it is
possible that the liability of the crown departments is reduced.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company.
Case taw indicates that where a company is in administration, time does not stop running for limitatioh purposes
purstiant to the Limitation Act 1880. If you have any concems in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

QOur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors passed by correspondence, by the secured and
preferential creditors on 22 April 2016, by reference to the time properly given by us and the various grades of
our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to
matters as set out in the fees estimate. We are also authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by
our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which
accompanied the Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at
Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur time costs for the period from 18 October 2016 to 17 April 2017 amount to £8,715.50 which represents
30.70 hours at an average rate of £219.53 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 18 October 2016 to 17 April 2017



a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy

To 17 April 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £10,000 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £80,378 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, a cumulative Time
Costs Analysis for the period from 13 November 2015 to 17 April 2017 is also attached at Appendix 2.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

The costs that were incurred from the date of our appeintment to 18 October 2016 amount to £71,662.50
Details of the costs incurred during the period of this report are stated above.

Disbursements
To 17 April 2017, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £300.25.

A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be

obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Altematively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is aftached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the

date of our appointment.
Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the administration would total £6,796.76 plus VAT
and an additional 20% of debtor realisations in respect of debt collection fees. That estimate has not heen
exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Debtors & Retentions
As detailed above, the Administrators are continuing to pursue the outstanding debtor ledger with the

assistance of the Directors and another group Company.

As at the date of appointment the value of outstanding monies for work performed totalled £696,405 which
included invoiced works of £69,311, retentions of £204,895 and un-invoiced works / work in progress ("WIP") of
£422 199.

A review of the collectability of the WIP is ongoing, with the assistance of the Director and other Group
Companles. Another group company has been given authority to undertake any remedial works, in addition to



the review and agreement of the final accounts on behalf of the Company. A collection fee and any direct costs
will be paid to the group company upon receipt of any debts that they have actively assisted in securing.

In respect of the invoiced works and retentions totalling £274,206, it was estimated that the sum of £158,656
would be fully recoverable, To date the sum of £125,102.56 has been collected. The balance of the invoiced
works and retentions are aged and disputed and it is not yet known whether these will be collectable.

VAT repayment

As creditors are aware, the Company submitted a VAT return immediately prior to the appointment for the
quarter ending 30 September 2015 detailing a repayment. The return was not exceptional and the Company
had always operated on a repayment basis.

The majority of the queries raised by HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") have been addressed with the
assistance of the Director and the Group Accountant, HMRC confirmed on 13 April 2016 that a repayment in
the sum of £483,222 66 was available to the Company.

However, HMRC are claiming crown set-off and have advised that based on their estimated claims for
outstanding PAYE, CIS, VAT assessments and the Redundancy Payments Service claim, there will not be any
surplus available for the Company.

FAMACC are claiming that the VAT repayment is caught under their fixed charge security.

What work remains to be done, why Is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Further general tasks will need to be undertaken until the Administration is concluded (i.e. diary updates, filing
etc) however, the costs associated with these tasks will be nominal.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

As part of our statutory duties, the Insolvency Act and Rules require IP's to produce progress reports, produce a
final report, file information with the Registrar of Companies and ensure that the case is adequately bonded.

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have
effect at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of
office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified
period not exceeding twelve months. An extension of the Administration is sought in Section 11, In addition,
further progress reports will be due following the extension.

Realisation of assets

With the assistance of the Director, the Administrators will continue to pursue the Company's debts in order to
secure realisations for the benefit of creditors. In view of their contractual nature, it is not anticipated that this
exercise will be straightforward and we expect that a number of counter claims will be received from clients
following the cessation of trade.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distributions

It is currently not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to pay a distribution to any class of
creditor other than the secured creditor. However, the Administrators still have a statutory duty to assist creditors
with their claims and deal with any queries. Any costs incurred in undertaking this work will be included in the
current fee estimate.



How much will this further work cost?

As detailed in our original fee estimate included within the proposals, it is still estimated that time costs will be
c£84,000. This will cover the work undertaken to date and all further work required in order to satisfy our duties
as Administrators and bring the administration to a conclusion.

Should there be additional or unexpected asset realisations; we will look to draw further fees with the consent of
the secured and preferential creditors.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our duties in this
respect.

Investigations completed

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Extension of administration
The administration has been extended or a period of 12 months with the consent of creditors.
Proposed exit route from administration

As detailed in the proposals, we anticipate that the Company will have insufficient funds to enable a distribution
to be made to the unsecured creditors. Therefore, as soon as we have fully discharged our duties as
administrators we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Under these
provisions, on registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as
Administrators ceases to have effect and at the end of the three months the Company will be automatically
dissolved.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs) which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an applicafion to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
sooner.

Dean Watson
Joint Administrator

Dated: 4 May 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 18 October 2016 to 17 April 2017



Thomas Barnes & Sons PLC
: (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/10/2016 From 13/11/2015
of Affairs To 1710412017 To 17/04/2017
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Deposit For Costs NIL 25,000.00
Plant & Machinery NIL 1,500.00
Debtors & Retentions 56,225.38 125,102.56
Cash at Bank NIL 2,183.34
Sundry Refund NiL 105.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 853
56,225.38 153,899.43
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre Administrators' Fees NIL 3,500.00
Pre Administrators' Disbursements NIL 142.07
Administrators' Fees NIL 10,000.00
Contract Completion Costs NIL 7.414.55
Bordereau NIL 67.50
Legal Fees NIL 1,750.00
Professional Fees NiL 1,700.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 23275
Statutory Advertising NIL 84.60
Bank Charges 15.00 45.00
{15.00) (24,936.47)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distribution to Floating Charge Creditor 56,225.38 112,697.84
(56,225.38) (112,697.84)
{15.00) 16,265.12
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 22,335.20
Vat Payable (6,070.08)
16,265.12

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Dean Watson
Joint Administrator

03 May 2017 15:12



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 18 October 2016 to 17 April 2017; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 13 November 2015 to 17 April 2017.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

COFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

+ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

Expenses which should be treated as Cafegory 2 disbursements {approval required) — in addition to the
two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are to be made

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? |big 1



to outside parties in which the office holder or his firr or any associate has an interest, these should be
treated as Category 2 disbursements.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons Commercial
Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course of the case. In such
circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such
services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of
staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour}
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/teasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. it is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Preston office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. ltis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



Ti01

00°000°0} 3 MRQ ) UMRID $82) IR0
08282 £5'19 00041 00'5EL 00'SL1 00°50Z 00'59Z 000 00°'SKe 00568 *3 1e) Apnoy abisany
00°'8.8'08 00°1TL} Wz 0096’8 00'516'S 00ze 05°'806'02 0501E 00'sS0'CYy 9Pl ys £q 1509 st 18101
008 o8k z0 ¥oe gee 0 §8L (1] 060} -apeab yus Aq sunoy oL
0r'ese 05 LreL L 34 8 e L3 RIS SO o3 IHOL|
00°59Z 0S6L €0 €0 Liogebnn)
62008 00'SEP'GL ¥ 15 ¥4 €8 (4]} 524 XB}|
N err . - - 19AR0 pUR SUOISURd
CEB0E 054521 LS g€ Y} 0 ‘uonebny 'xu ‘sHunsew
00°59¢ 05684} £y 4] a?__«ow_z’ SOPIIN) YILM SISTIRU DO
pus souepuodsaiios {eveloyduse Supryour)
oz 00°6.9'6Z L3+ cr YT 't |34 90 it SUKED S200PaD W 1 Bugweq Jo) Moy
000 SARUALIOD SICPPAL), suognqinsip
- pue souspucdsancy
¥8'292 0069812 Py 1] £r (& 14 e g0z €0 1z S0 {soohoqcwe Bupngouy)
8TESE 00'0LE'Y F4 gE €0 18 paincas| swiero sionpess g yim Buesg
00’0 Buypaiy Joj OL
000 Buipei L Buipes)
[18 /)14 05'S08'LE 6738 0's £T 992 SIMESE JO UORRSHEGY 10§ 01 |
00°GEE 05BLL (4] €0 SIRESE Aled puRii /e Jo uopualay
£2°8.E D0'0EF'Y (4] M8 201 S2{es 195Se PUR Ssausnq ‘Apedoug
0T LIE 00°4ZL'L (11 b4 £0 §'6i UoRIaHad 1990 2165%% Jo UORRS||ReY
|2t 4 05682 8 (31 50 (24 suopeiinsamy sop 0L
96'8L2 05'¥65'2 £6 8 50 §¥ suonebnsasw pue vGao suchsBisaany
. isagouad 19eq pue Q.!GL
Y9CIE 00°818'SE ta s S0 L2z 5k £0 £z s 13V ASURAIOSUN U LI RbedUID Jof 1IN0 L
rP6Lz 050Zb'Z1 995 50 S'Gl EE} £0 Zie g6 Sheye 0 uauRijms pue Bupodal Loymels
000 unsu 958D
Z} Of! 0561 Lzl z2l g0 Buipuog pue Bupiueg | novad 1504 pUR SO OV
D0'0EE 0091y z's 9z 32 wounuoddy|  AJuSAIOSU SR M BJURjIdWI0Y
IR :
Brset 05'1r8's £t ik z0 [+ ] re 10 80 o5 PUT VORRISIMLDY SSR7) (RIS Joj {810} |
o2zl 0'LzZe 2’57 gl z0 g3 1'g 10 £0 60 LORERSIINIPY Bupeg
1618C 050292 L'é 5 £2 90 L'y Buuueld 958 | pur UORENSILINIPY 2SBY) [EiSURD):

L10T/p0/2) ©L SLOZ/LL/EL WO SISAjleuy S1S0D aWl| | QY ¥87H LGS0 - UONBASIUILDY - D7 SUOS % sauleg sewoy | 6dIS




TiOT

00°000°0) 13 41RP O} LMILIp $88] [0, ._.._
£S'6LT 00°0L) 00041 0°StlL 00'GL1 000 000 000 00°She 00'96¢ 13 8ywa Apnoy abesaay
05518 009z 00T (L ! 05°L0L'T 05°C0L [ ¥ i) :opwill yuis Aq 1502 swg 0L
L8t YT za 90} L9 £ oL Speb yeis Ag sinon fee)
19981 00°988 9T £T e SRIGR UL S MO PYOL
000 wogalar
158461 00868 98 £'e £¢ XB]

N [oARSy pat
900 O sucsuad 'uoned)) “xe ‘sBuneeu
oga shugeaiy SOPN|SUI LU2AUM SIBTIRLE JoU(

TSUOTRIIST

pue souepuodsaniod {xeskojdiue Buipngou)

85018 0SBI8'T 3TL g3 8T £0 '8 !ﬁo!oﬁv!u-u\_m! Buireaqy 10§ |80}
000 SAPUNLCD SIOBPELY suopnquysiy
puk axuapuodsalio:
5/ E0E 0§ £25'¢ 1) 5 8¢ £0 0L LB ‘(ssafoidive Buipnisul
00'S6E 00 56€ oL 'L PRINCag| SR SJOMPAID I[v Lpim Bujee

o0 Bupriy o) w0
000 Bupes | Buspes 3

00°s8¢ 00°06L 0T 0z IS1S5R SO UORRSHENY 20§ FIOL

000 stosse AuRd pRILRIL JO UORUISIDY

00'0 $0Js 19SS PUR SSIUISHG ._anEa_
psee * 00'064 0z 0z LU0 Y8 SI8S5R JO UORRTYROY:

060 ‘suopeBissaly J0) 0}
000 . suonefigsaaul pue vaao suopebsasl

ORISR R o Sy |

£0°051 00'196'L [543 e (3] "Fov ADUSAIOSY] S Ul #Dueydinon 40] )0

08'rS1L 05 ZE5°) 66 06 6 SNRYLE JO JuUntudEs pue Buuodas A0IEg

00'0 NSOLT) IS
00'SEL 05'8Ly [§ Ve Bupuog pue Butieg eopaweid 130 pue seiny 49y
00'0 Jssuguoddy|  Kausajosul 83 Yum ssurydwes

TR

59°641 002911 9 50 0 0 Ly $0 PUR BORERSIURLRY 85%0) [RISUDE) JO) 0L
14651 05°0£8 zs 60 z0 z0 8t UORRASIURIY Sumue)g
IS WL o5 L3R i g0 50 Bujuuend a587)] pue uogROSIUIPY B3RD) [RIGUSS

210270721 ©4 9102/01/81 W04 SISAleUy S]S0D Wi | NAY bEYHLGO - UOBNSIUIWPY - O7d SUOS p ssuleg sewoll 6d|S



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

No expenses have been incurred during the period of this report.

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£
Mileage — Dave Acland, Katy
Travel Payne & Dean Watson 311.00
Postage Royal Mail 1,259.74
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk Services 94.50




